

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for rate increase by
Duke Energy Florida, LLC.

Docket No. 20240025-EI

Dated: June 6, 2024

**DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC'S
NOTICE OF IDENTIFIED ADJUSTMENTS**

Duke Energy Florida, LLC ("DEF") hereby files this Notice of Identified Adjustments to advise the Florida Public Service Commission, its Staff, and intervenors of adjustments to certain information contained in its rate case filing that have been identified early in this proceeding.

1. On April 2, 2024, DEF filed a petition for base rate increase. Pursuant to Rule 25-6.043, Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."), DEF submitted minimum filing requirements ("MFRs") to support three test years – 2025, 2026, and 2027.

2. DEF has identified adjustments to certain information contained in its rate case filing that affect revenue requirements for 2025, 2026, and 2027. While many of the adjustments have already been identified in discovery responses provided by DEF during the course of the proceeding, DEF is providing the details of the adjustments in Attachment 1 to this Notice. Attachment 1 sets forth the rate base, net operating income and capital structure impact of each adjustment for DEF.

3. Attachment 2 calculates the impact of all identified adjustments reflected in Attachment 1 on revenue requirements for each of the three test years. As reflected in Attachment 2, the adjustments, if made, would net to an approximate \$90.7 million decrease in DEF's requested revenue increase for the 2025 Test Year, an approximate \$84.1 million decrease in DEF's

requested revenue increase for the 2026 Test Year, and an approximate \$84.2 million decrease in DEF's requested revenue increase for the 2027 Test Year. The revenue requirement decreases in 2026 and 2027 assume DEF is granted the full revenue increase for 2025 and 2026, respectively. The following table summarizes DEF's revenue requirements as filed in its MFRs, adjustments, and as adjusted, both in total and incremental each year.

	Total As Filed	Total Adjustments	Total As Adjusted
2025	\$593.4	(\$90.7)	\$502.7
2026	\$691.3	(\$84.1)	\$607.2
2027	\$819.9	(\$84.2)	\$735.8

	Incremental As Filed	Incremental Adjustments	Incremental As Adjusted
2025	\$593.4	(\$90.7)	\$502.7
2026	\$97.9	\$6.6	\$104.5
2027	\$128.6	(\$0.1)	\$128.5

4. Attachment 3 provides supporting calculations for identified adjustment numbers (3) through (7). The supporting calculations for identified adjustment numbers (1) and (2) can be found in the discovery responses referenced in Attachment 1.

5. DEF will include all adjustments identified on Attachment 1 in an exhibit it will file with rebuttal testimony, along with any other adjustments that may be identified between now and then and will calculate the revenue requirement impact. Final rates determined by the Commission

would include such adjustments as may be determined appropriate through this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted.

/s/ Dianne M. Triplett

DIANNE M. TRIPLETT

Deputy General Counsel

299 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

T: 727.820.4692

F: 727.820.5041

E: Dianne.Triplett@Duke-Energy.com

MATTHEW R. BERNIER

Associate General Counsel

106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800

Tallahassee, FL 32301

T: 850.521.1428

F: 727.820.5041

E: Matt.Bernier@Duke-Energy.com

STEPHANIE A. CUELLO

Senior Counsel

106 East College Avenue

Suite 800

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

T: (850) 521-1425

F: (727) 820-5041

E: Stephanie.Cuello@duke-energy.com

FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com

MOLLY JAGANNATHAN

molly.jagannathan@troutman.com

MELISSA O. NEW

melissa.butler@troutman.com

Troutman Pepper, LLC

600 Peachtree Street NE, Ste. 3000

Atlanta, GA 30308

T: (404) 885-3939

Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 20240025-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail this 6th day of June, 2024, to the following:

/s/ Dianne M. Triplett
Dianne M. Triplett

Jennifer Crawford / Major Thompson / Shaw Stiller Office of General Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 JCrawfor@psc.state.fl.us MThompso@psc.state.fl.us SStiller@psc.state.fl.us	Walt Trierweiler / Charles J. Rehwinkel / Mary Wessling / Austin Watrous Office of Public Counsel 111 W. Madison St., Rm 812 Tallahassee, FL 32399 rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us	James W. Brew / Laura Wynn Baker / Sarah B. Newman Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC PCS Phosphate-White Springs 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW Suite 800 West Washington, DC 20007-5201 jbrew@smxblaw.com lwb@smxblaw.com sbn@smxblaw.com William C. Garner Law Office of William C. Garner, PLLC SACE 3425 Bannerman Road Unit 105, No. 414 Tallahassee, FL 32312 bgarner@wcglawoffice.com Nikhil Vijaykar Keyes & Fox LLP EVgo Services, LLC 580 California St., 12th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 nvijaykar@keyesfox.com Lindsey Stegall EVgo Services, LLC 11835 W. Olympic Blvd., Ste. 900E Los Angeles, CA 90064 Lindsey.Stegall@evgo.com
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. / Karen A. Putnal Moyle Law Firm, P.A. FIPUG 118 North Gadsden Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 jmoyle@moylelaw.com kputnal@moylelaw.com	Bradley Marshall / Jordan Luebkekmann / Hema Lochan Earthjustice LULAC & FL Rising 111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32301 bmarshall@earthjustice.org jluebkekmann@earthjustice.org hlochan@earthjustice.org flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org	
Tony Mendoza / Patrick Woolsey Sierra Club 2101 Webster Street Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org patrick.woolsey@sierraclub.org	Robert Scheffel Wright / John T. LaVia, III Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A. Florida Retail Federation 1300 Thomaswood Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32308 schef@gbwlegal.com jlavia@gbwlegal.com	
Sari Amiel Sierra Club 50 F St. NW, Eighth Floor Washington, DC 20001 sari.amiel@sierraclub.org	Peter J. Mattheis / Michael K. Lavanga / Joseph R. Briscar Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC NUCOR 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW Suite 800 West Washington, DC 20007-5201 pjm@smxblaw.com mkl@smxblaw.com jrb@smxblaw.com	Frederick L. Aschauer, Jr., Esq. Allan J. Charles, Esq. Lori Killinger, Esq. Lewis, Longman & Walker P.A. AAACE / Circle K / RaceTrac / Wawa 106 East College Avenue, Suite 1500 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 fascbauer@llw-law.com acharles@llw-law.com lkillinger@llw-law.com

Recalculated Revenue Requirement, Jurisdictional Adjusted (\$000s)

Line No.	Year	Description	Reference	Revenue Requirements As Filed (MFR A-1)	Identified Adjustments							Identified Adjustments	Recalculated Revenue Requirement before Adjustment to WACC	Change in Weighted Average Cost of Capital (Page 4&5)	Recalculated Revenue Requirement
					Anclote Retirement Date Shift / CR 4&5	Fall 2023 Sales Forecast	CEC Revenue - Shift in Solar Assumptions	Shift in Solar Assumptions	Depreciation Study Assumption - Rotable Parts	Dismantlement; Amortization; Change in Reg Asset Balance	Dismantlement Accrual - Anclote Retirement Date Shift				
1	2025	Rate Base (13-month avg.)	Page 2	\$ 20,534,271	\$ 14,038	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (168,602)	\$ 48	\$ (984)	\$ 154	\$ (155,346)	\$ 20,378,925	\$ -	\$ 20,378,925
2		Rate of Return	Page 4	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	7.01%	0.00%	7.00%
3		Return on Rate Base	Line 1 x Line 2	1,438,461	983	-	-	(11,811)	3	(69)	11	(10,882)	1,427,578	(278)	1,427,300
4		Net Operating Income	Page 3	996,671	21,170	39,684	(3,735)	(1,407)	73	379	231	56,394	1,053,064	-	1,053,064
5		Net Operating Income Deficiency/(Excess)	Line 3 - Line 4	441,790	(20,186)	(39,684)	3,735	(10,404)	(69)	(448)	(220)	(67,276)	374,514	(278)	374,236
6		Earned Rate of Return	Line 4 / Line 1	4.85%								0.31%	5.17%	0.00%	5.17%
7		Net Operating Income Multiplier	MFR C-44	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	1.34328	0.00000	1.34328
8		Revenue Requirement	Line 5 x Line 7	\$ 593,446	\$ (27,116)	\$ (53,307)	\$ 5,017	\$ (13,975)	\$ (93)	\$ (602)	\$ (295)	\$ (90,370)	\$ 503,076	\$ (373)	\$ 502,703
9															
10															
11	2026	Rate Base (13-month avg.)	Page 2	\$ 21,428,995	\$ 42,990	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (133,635)	\$ 144	\$ (628)	\$ 462	\$ (90,667)	\$ 21,338,328	\$ -	\$ 21,338,328
12		Rate of Return	Page 4	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	7.02%	0.00%	7.02%
13		Return on Rate Base	Line 11 x Line 12	1,505,216	3,020	-	-	(9,387)	10	(44)	32	(6,369)	1,498,847	(936)	1,497,912
14		Net Operating Income	Page 3	990,688	22,208	35,083	(1,401)	(1,259)	65	381	232	55,308	1,045,996	-	1,045,996
15		Net Operating Income Deficiency/(Excess)	Line 13 - Line 14	514,528	(19,188)	(35,083)	1,401	(8,127)	(54)	(425)	(200)	(61,677)	452,851	(936)	451,916
16		Earned Rate of Return	Line 14 / Line 11	4.62%								0.28%	4.90%	0.00%	4.90%
17		Net Operating Income Multiplier	MFR C-44	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	1.34365	0.00000	1.34365
18		Revenue Requirement	Line 15 x Line 17	\$ 691,346	\$ (25,782)	\$ (47,140)	\$ 1,882	\$ (10,920)	\$ (73)	\$ (571)	\$ (268)	\$ (82,872)	\$ 608,473	\$ (1,257)	\$ 607,216
19															
20															
21	2027	Rate Base (13-month avg.)	Page 2	\$ 22,198,157	\$ 72,781	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (32,455)	\$ 204	\$ (219)	\$ 770	\$ 41,081	\$ 22,239,238	\$ -	\$ 22,239,238
22		Rate of Return	Page 4	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	7.07%	-0.01%	7.06%
23		Return on Rate Base	Line 21 x Line 22	1,568,367	5,142	-	-	(2,293)	14	(15)	54	2,903	1,571,269	(1,622)	1,569,647
24		Net Operating Income	Page 3	958,304	22,836	42,226	-	(1,799)	33	383	234	63,913	1,022,217	-	1,022,217
25		Net Operating Income Deficiency/(Excess)	Line 23 - Line 24	610,062	(17,694)	(42,226)	-	(494)	(19)	(398)	(179)	(61,010)	549,052	(1,622)	547,430
26		Earned Rate of Return	Line 24 / Line 21	4.32%								0.28%	4.60%	0.00%	4.60%
27		Net Operating Income Multiplier	MFR C-44	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	1.34403	0.00000	1.34403
28		Revenue Requirement	Line 25 x Line 27	\$ 819,945	\$ (23,781)	\$ (56,754)	\$ -	\$ (664)	\$ (26)	\$ (535)	\$ (241)	\$ (82,000)	\$ 737,945	\$ (2,180)	\$ 735,765

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)
Line No.	Year	Category	As Filed (MFR B-1)	Identified Adjustments							Total Identified Adjustments	Adjusted
				Anclote Retirement Date Shift / CR 4&5	Fall 2023 Sales Forecast	CEC Revenue - Shift in Solar Assumptions	Shift in Solar Assumptions	Depreciation Study Assumption - Rotable Parts	Dismantlement Amortization; Change in Reg Asset Balance	Dismantlement Accrual - Anclote Retirement Date Shift		
1	2025	Rate Base										
2		Electric Plant in Service	\$ 26,060,891				\$ (111,388)				\$ (111,388)	\$ 25,949,503
3		Accum. Depreciation & Amort.	(7,310,021)	14,038			1,152	48		154	15,393	(7,294,628)
4		Net Plant in Service	18,750,870	14,038	-	-	(110,236)	48	-	154	(95,995)	18,654,875
5		Construction Work in Progress	1,090,299				(58,366)				(58,366)	1,031,932
6		Plant Held for Future Use	115,262								-	115,262
7		Working Capital	577,840						(984)		(984)	576,856
8		Total Rate Base	\$ 20,534,271	\$ 14,038	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (168,602)	\$ 48	\$ (984)	\$ 154	\$ (155,346)	\$ 20,378,925
9												
10												
11	2026	Rate Base										
12		Electric Plant in Service	\$ 27,773,075				\$ (254,364)				\$ (254,364)	\$ 27,518,711
13		Accum. Depreciation & Amort.	(7,918,508)	42,990			8,185	144		462	51,781	(7,866,727)
14		Net Plant in Service	19,854,567	42,990	-	-	(246,179)	144	-	462	(202,583)	19,651,984
15		Construction Work in Progress	890,853				112,544				112,544	1,003,398
16		Plant Held for Future Use	122,482								-	122,482
17		Working Capital	561,093						(628)		(628)	560,464
18		Total Rate Base	\$ 21,428,995	\$ 42,990	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (133,635)	\$ 144	\$ (628)	\$ 462	\$ (90,667)	\$ 21,338,328
19												
20												
21	2027	Rate Base										
22		Electric Plant in Service	\$ 29,243,305				\$ (125,437)				\$ (125,437)	\$ 29,117,868
23		Accum. Depreciation & Amort.	(8,652,982)	72,781			15,550	204		770	89,305	(8,563,676)
24		Net Plant in Service	20,590,324	72,781	-	-	(109,887)	204	-	770	(36,132)	20,554,192
25		Construction Work in Progress	922,405				77,432				77,432	999,837
26		Plant Held for Future Use	122,424								-	122,424
27		Working Capital	563,004						(219)		(219)	562,785
28		Total Rate Base	\$ 22,198,157	\$ 72,781	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (32,455)	\$ 204	\$ (219)	\$ 770	\$ 41,081	\$ 22,239,238

Line No.	Year	Category	(1) As Filed (MFR C-1)	(2) Anclote Retirement Date Shift / CR 4&5	(3) Fall 2023 Sales Forecast	(4) CEC Revenue - Shift in Solar Assumptions	(5) Shift in Solar Assumptions	(6) Depreciation Study Assumption - Rotable Parts	(7) Dismantlement Amortization; Change in Reg Asset Balance	(8) Dismantlement Accrual - Anclote Retirement Date Shift	(9) Total Identified Adjustments	(10) Adjusted							
													Identified Adjustments						
													(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
1	2025	Revenue																	
2		Sales of Electric Energy	\$ 2,823,161		\$ 53,157	\$ (5,003)					\$ 48,154	\$ 2,871,315							
3		Other Operating Revenue	146,624								-	146,624							
4		Total Revenue	2,969,785		53,157	(5,003)					48,154	3,017,939							
5		Operating Expense																	
6		Operations & Maintenance	598,089				(750)				(750)	597,339							
7		Depreciation & Amortization	1,080,827	(28,269)			(3,069)	(97)	(514)	(308)	(32,257)	1,048,570							
8		Tax Other Than Income Tax	195,889								-	195,889							
9		Gain/Loss on Disposition	(1,323)								-	(1,323)							
10		Operating Expense before Tax	1,873,480	(28,269)	-	-	(3,819)	(97)	(514)	(308)	(33,007)	1,840,474							
11		Interest Synchronization Adjustment	1.84%	(65)	-	-	786	(0)	5	(1)	724	724							
12		Production Tax Credits	(64,563)				3,472				3,472	(61,090)							
13		Income Tax Expense	25.345%	164,197	7,165	13,473	(1,268)	968	25	130	78	20,570	184,767						
14		Total Operating Expense	1,973,115	(21,170)	13,473	(1,268)	1,407	(73)	(379)	(231)	(8,240)	1,964,875							
15		Net Operating Income	\$ 996,671	\$ 21,170	\$ 39,684	\$ (3,735)	\$ (1,407)	\$ 73	\$ 379	\$ 231	\$ 56,394	\$ 1,053,064							
16																			
17																			
18	2026	Revenue																	
19		Sales of Electric Energy	\$ 2,857,304		\$ 46,994	\$ (1,876)					\$ 45,118	\$ 2,902,422							
20		Other Operating Revenue	149,451								-	149,451							
21		Total Revenue	3,006,755		46,994	(1,876)					45,118	3,051,873							
22		Operating Expense																	
23		Operations & Maintenance	624,340				(2,667)				(2,667)	621,674							
24		Depreciation & Amortization	1,136,295	(29,477)			(10,095)	(86)	(514)	(308)	(40,479)	1,095,815							
25		Tax Other Than Income Tax	209,642				(3,499)				(3,499)	206,143							
26		Gain/Loss on Disposition	(1,137)								-	(1,137)							
27		Operating Expense before Tax	1,969,140	(29,477)	-	-	(16,261)	(86)	(514)	(308)	(46,645)	1,922,495							
28		Interest Synchronization Adjustment	1.85%	(202)	-	-	627	(1)	3	(2)	425	425							
29		Production Tax Credits	(95,934)				12,772				12,772	(83,162)							
30		Income Tax Expense	25.345%	142,861	7,471	11,911	(476)	4,121	22	130	78	23,257	166,119						
31		Total Operating Expense	2,016,068	(22,208)	11,911	(476)	1,259	(65)	(381)	(232)	(10,191)	2,005,877							
32		Net Operating Income	\$ 990,688	\$ 22,208	\$ 35,083	\$ (1,401)	\$ (1,259)	\$ 65	\$ 381	\$ 232	\$ 55,308	\$ 1,045,996							
33																			
34																			
35	2027	Revenue																	
36		Sales of Electric Energy	\$ 2,870,546		\$ 56,562	\$ -					\$ 56,562	\$ 2,927,108							
37		Other Operating Revenue	152,841								-	152,841							
38		Total Revenue	3,023,386		56,562	-					56,562	3,079,948							
39		Operating Expense																	
40		Operations & Maintenance	666,176				(1,500)				(1,500)	664,676							
41		Depreciation & Amortization	1,180,386	(30,123)			(5,250)	(44)	(514)	(308)	(36,239)	1,144,147							
42		Tax Other Than Income Tax	220,615				(992)				(992)	219,624							
43		Gain/Loss on Disposition	(982)								-	(982)							
44		Operating Expense before Tax	2,066,195	(30,123)	-	-	(7,742)	(44)	(514)	(308)	(38,730)	2,027,465							
45		Interest Synchronization Adjustment	1.88%	(347)	-	-	155	(1)	1	(4)	(196)	(196)							
46		Production Tax Credits	(117,008)				7,424				7,424	(109,584)							
47		Income Tax Expense	25.345%	115,895	7,635	14,336	-	1,962	11	130	78	24,152	140,047						
48		Total Operating Expense	2,065,082	(22,836)	14,336	-	1,799	(33)	(383)	(234)	(7,351)	2,057,731							
49		Net Operating Income	\$ 958,304	\$ 22,836	\$ 42,226	\$ -	\$ (1,799)	\$ 33	\$ 383	\$ 234	\$ 63,913	\$ 1,022,217							

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
As Filed (MFR D-1a):						
Line No.	Year	Class of Capital	Jurisdictional Adjusted	Ratio	Cost Rate	Weighted Cost Rate
1	2025	Common Equity	\$ 9,366,552	45.61%	11.15%	5.09%
2		Long Term Debt	8,353,323	40.68%	4.49%	1.83%
3		Short Term Debt	(40,045)	-0.20%	3.25%	-0.01%
4		Customer Deposits Active	156,494	0.76%	2.61%	0.02%
5		Customer Deposits Inactive	1,504	0.01%	0.00%	0.00%
6		Investment Tax Credit	205,256	1.00%	8.01%	0.08%
7		Deferred Income Taxes	2,491,187	12.13%	0.00%	0.00%
8		Total	\$ 20,534,271	100.00%		7.01%
9						
10		ITC Weighted Cost of Capital:				
11		Common Equity	\$ 9,366,552	52.86%	11.15%	5.89%
12		Long Term Debt	8,353,323	47.14%	4.49%	2.12%
13		Total	\$ 17,719,875	100.00%		8.01%
14						
15						
16	2026	Common Equity	\$ 9,798,611	45.73%	11.15%	5.10%
17		Long Term Debt	8,696,777	40.58%	4.52%	1.83%
18		Short Term Debt	(1,328)	-0.01%	3.20%	0.00%
19		Customer Deposits Active	152,630	0.71%	2.61%	0.02%
20		Customer Deposits Inactive	1,467	0.01%	0.00%	0.00%
21		Investment Tax Credit	199,879	0.93%	8.03%	0.07%
22		Deferred Income Taxes	2,580,960	12.04%	0.00%	0.00%
23		Total	\$ 21,428,995	100.00%		7.02%
24						
25		ITC Weighted Cost of Capital:				
26		Common Equity	\$ 9,798,611	52.98%	11.15%	5.91%
27		Long Term Debt	8,696,777	47.02%	4.52%	2.12%
28		Total	\$ 18,495,388	100.00%		8.03%
29						
30						
31	2027	Common Equity	\$ 10,173,270	45.83%	11.15%	5.11%
32		Long Term Debt	8,783,290	39.57%	4.63%	1.83%
33		Short Term Debt	243,501	1.10%	3.20%	0.04%
34		Customer Deposits Active	149,096	0.67%	2.61%	0.02%
35		Customer Deposits Inactive	1,433	0.01%	0.00%	0.00%
36		Investment Tax Credit	196,997	0.89%	8.13%	0.07%
37		Deferred Income Taxes	2,650,570	11.94%	0.00%	0.00%
38		Total	\$ 22,198,157	100.00%		7.07%
39						
40		ITC Weighted Cost of Capital:				
41		Common Equity	\$ 10,173,270	53.67%	11.15%	5.98%
42		Long Term Debt	8,783,290	46.33%	4.63%	2.14%
43		Total	\$ 18,956,560	100.00%		8.13%
44						

Docket No. 20240025
Duke Energy Florida
Support for Identified Adjustments
3) CEC Revenue - Shift in Solar Assumptions
(\$000s)

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)	(13)	(14)	(15)
Line	Original ISD	Updated ISD	Original Revenue*				Updated Revenue*				Difference				
			2025	2026	2027	Total	2025	2026	2027	Total	2025	2026	2027	Total	
1	CEC 1	Mar-25	Mar-25	\$ 5,003	\$ 7,505	\$ 7,505	\$ 20,013	\$ 5,003	\$ 7,505	\$ 7,505	\$ 20,013	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
2	CEC 2	Mar-25	Dec-25	5,003	7,505	7,505	20,013	-	6,880	7,505	14,385	(5,003)	(625)	-	(5,629)
3	CEC 3	Dec-25	Jan-26	-	6,880	7,505	14,385	-	6,254	7,505	13,759	-	(625)	-	(625)
4	CEC 4	Dec-25	Jan-26	-	6,880	7,505	14,385	-	6,254	7,505	13,759	-	(625)	-	(625)
5	CEC 5	Jun-26	Jun-26	-	3,127	7,505	10,632	-	3,127	7,505	10,632	-	-	-	-
6	Total			\$ 10,007	\$ 31,896	\$ 37,525	\$ 79,428	\$ 5,003	\$ 30,020	\$ 37,525	\$ 72,548	\$ (5,003)	\$ (1,876)	\$ -	\$ (6,880)

*CEC Subscription Rate x Installed Capacity x # Applicable Months Per Year

Line No.	(1) Solar Facility	(2) Cost Category	(3)	(4) 2025			(5) 2026			(6) 2027		
				Original	Updated	Diff	Original	Updated	Diff	Original	Updated	Diff
250	TYSP #13/TYSP #14			Jun-27	Dec-27							
251												
252		CWIP		5,704	1,590	(4,114)	62,744	24,525	(38,219)	63,621	106,047	42,426
253		EPIS		-	-	-	-	-	-	107,498	13,625	(93,873)
254		A/D		-	-	-	-	-	-	(968)	-	968
255		Rate Base		5,704	1,590	(4,114)	62,744	24,525	(38,219)	170,151	119,672	(50,479)
256		ROR		7.01%	7.01%		7.02%	7.02%		7.07%	7.07%	
257		Return Req.		400	111	(288)	4,407	1,723	(2,685)	12,022	8,455	(3,566)
258												
259												
260		Deprec Exp 30 yrs	0.28%	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,248	-	(3,248)
261		Dismantle Exp		-	-	-	-	-	-	481	-	(481)
262		O&M		-	-	-	-	-	-	1,000	-	(1,000)
263		Property Tax	0.74%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
264		PTC		-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,949)	-	4,949
265		Inc Tax Int Ded 2025	1.84%	(27)	(7)	19	-	-	-	-	-	-
266		Inc Tax Int Ded 2026	1.85%	-	-	-	(294)	(115)	179	-	-	-
267		Inc Tax Int Ded 2027	1.88%	-	-	-	-	-	-	(812)	(571)	241
268		Income Tax	25.345%	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,198)	-	1,198
269		NOI		27	7	(19)	294	115	(179)	2,231	571	(1,660)
270												
271		Deficiency		373	104	(269)	4,113	1,608	(2,505)	9,791	7,884	(1,907)
272		Multiplier		1.3433	1.3433		1.3436	1.3436		1.3440	1.3440	
273		Revenue Req.		501	140	(361)	5,526	2,160	(3,366)	13,159	10,596	(2,562)
274												
275	TYSP #15/TYSP #16/TYSP #17/TYSP #18			Jun-28	Jun-28							
276												
277		CWIP		-	-	-	11,363	11,363	-	124,993	124,993	-
278		EPIS		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
279		A/D		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
280		Rate Base		-	-	-	11,363	11,363	-	124,993	124,993	-
281		ROR		7.01%	7.01%		7.02%	7.02%		7.07%	7.07%	
282		Return Req.		-	-	-	798	798	-	8,831	8,831	-
283												
284												
285		Deprec Exp 30 yrs	0.28%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
286		Dismantle Exp		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
287		O&M		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
288		Property Tax	0.74%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
289		PTC		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
290		Inc Tax Int Ded 2025	1.84%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
291		Inc Tax Int Ded 2026	1.85%	-	-	-	(53)	(53)	-	-	-	-
292		Inc Tax Int Ded 2027	1.88%	-	-	-	-	-	-	(597)	(597)	-
293		Income Tax	25.345%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
294		NOI		-	-	-	53	53	-	597	597	-
295												
296		Deficiency		-	-	-	745	745	-	8,235	8,235	-
297		Multiplier		1.3433	1.3433		1.3436	1.3436		1.3440	1.3440	
298		Revenue Req.		-	-	-	1,001	1,001	-	11,067	11,067	-

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23)

2026 Electric Plant in Service Monthly Balance

Depreciation Rate

Exp and Reserve Adjustment

Line No.	Plant & Account	2026 Electric Plant in Service Monthly Balance												Depreciation Rate			Exp and Reserve Adjustment						
		Dec-25	Jan-26	Feb-26	Mar-26	Apr-26	May-26	Jun-26	Jul-26	Aug-26	Sep-26	Oct-26	Nov-26	Dec-26	Current Rate	New Rate ⁽²⁾	Diff.	Current Rate	New Rate	Sep. Factor	Retail Exp. Adj.	Retail Res. Adj.	
As filed:																							
1	Debary (New) 343.1	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	729	729	729	729	729	(1,211)	0.91%	10.08%	9.17%	21	228	207	97.6%	202	427
2	Intercession City U7-U10 343	79,394	79,364	79,335	79,305	79,276	79,247	79,217	79,188	79,159	79,129	79,100	79,071	79,604	3.05%	3.59%	0.54%	2,417	2,844	428	97.6%	418	629
3	Intercession City U7-U10 343.1	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	6,514	3.05%	7.09%	4.04%	253	588	335	97.6%	327	413
4	Intercession City U12 343.1 ⁽¹⁾	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	377	3.05%	7.09%	4.04%	(49)	(114)	(65)	97.6%	(63)	(95)
5	Total																	2,641	3,547	905		884	1,374
As Adjusted:																							
6	Debary (New) 343.1	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	3,349	729	729	729	729	729	(1,211)	0.91%	8.46%	7.55%	21	191	170	97.6%	166	352
7	Intercession City U7-U10 343	79,394	79,364	79,335	79,305	79,276	79,247	79,217	79,188	79,159	79,129	79,100	79,071	79,604	3.05%	3.54%	0.49%	2,417	2,805	388	97.6%	379	570
8	Intercession City U7-U10 343.1	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	8,297	6,514	3.05%	6.77%	3.72%	253	562	309	97.6%	301	380
9	Intercession City U12 343.1 ⁽¹⁾	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	(1,605)	377	2.20%	5.30%	3.10%	(35)	(85)	(50)	97.6%	(49)	(73)
10	Total																	2,655	3,472	818		798	1,230
Difference:																							
11	Debary (New) 343.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	-1.62%	-1.62%	0	(37)	(37)	0.0%	(36)	(75)
12	Intercession City U7-U10 343	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	-0.05%	-0.05%	0	(40)	(40)	0.0%	(39)	(58)
13	Intercession City U7-U10 343.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	-0.32%	-0.32%	0	(27)	(27)	0.0%	(26)	(33)
14	Intercession City U12 343.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-0.85%	-1.79%	-0.94%	14	29	15	0.0%	15	22
15	Total																	14	(74)	(88)		(86)	(144)

Note 1: DEF inadvertently used 3.05% as its starting point (current rate) in the depreciation study adjustment, and the rate should have been 2.20%. DEF incorporated this correction here, with immaterial impact.

Note 2: Reference revised Table 1, filed with OPC ROG 6-139

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23)

2027 Electric Plant in Service Monthly Balance

Depreciation Rate

Exp and Reserve Adjustment

Line No.	Plant & Account	2027 Electric Plant in Service Monthly Balance												Depreciation Rate			Exp and Reserve Adjustment					Retail	Retail
		Dec-26	Jan-27	Feb-27	Mar-27	Apr-27	May-27	Jun-27	Jul-27	Aug-27	Sep-27	Oct-27	Nov-27	Dec-27	Current Rate	New Rate	Diff.	Current Rate	New Rate ⁽²⁾	Diff.	Sep. Factor	Exp. Adj.	Res. Adj.
As filed:																							
1	Debary (New) 343.1	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	0.91%	10.08%	9.17%	(11)	(122)	(111)	97.8%	(109)	449
2	Intercession City U7-U10 343	79,604	79,574	79,545	79,516	79,486	79,457	79,428	79,398	79,369	79,340	79,310	79,281	79,252	3.05%	3.59%	0.54%	2,423	2,852	429	97.8%	420	1,049
3	Intercession City U7-U10 343.1	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	3.05%	7.09%	4.04%	199	462	263	97.8%	257	706
4	Intercession City U12 343.1 ⁽¹⁾	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	3.05%	7.09%	4.04%	11	27	15	97.8%	15	(119)
5	Total																	2,622	3,218	596		583	2,084
As Adjusted:																							
6	Debary (New) 343.1	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	(1,211)	0.91%	8.46%	7.55%	(11)	(102)	(91)	97.8%	(89)	369
7	Intercession City U7-U10 343	79,604	79,574	79,545	79,516	79,486	79,457	79,428	79,398	79,369	79,340	79,310	79,281	79,252	3.05%	3.54%	0.49%	2,423	2,812	389	97.8%	381	951
8	Intercession City U7-U10 343.1	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	6,514	3.05%	6.77%	3.72%	199	441	242	97.8%	237	650
9	Intercession City U12 343.1 ⁽¹⁾	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	377	2.20%	5.30%	3.10%	8	20	12	97.8%	11	(92)
10	Total																	2,619	3,171	552		540	1,879
Difference:																							
11	Debary (New) 343.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	-1.62%	-1.62%	0	20	20	0.0%	19	(79)
12	Intercession City U7-U10 343	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	-0.05%	-0.05%	0	(40)	(40)	0.0%	(39)	(97)
13	Intercession City U7-U10 343.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	-0.32%	-0.32%	0	(21)	(21)	0.0%	(20)	(56)
14	Intercession City U12 343.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-0.85%	-1.79%	-0.94%	(3)	(7)	(4)	0.0%	(3)	28
15	Total																	(3)	(48)	(44)		(44)	(204)

Note 1: DEF inadvertently used 3.05% as its starting point (current rate) in the depreciation study adjustment, and the rate should have been 2.20%. DEF incorporated this correction here, with immaterial impact.

Note 2: Reference revised Table 1, filed with OPC ROG 6-139

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1 **Calculation of Corrected Deferred Dismantlement Balance (Ref. OPC Interrogatory 7-177):**

2	2022 Deferral	\$ 14,691
3	2023 Deferral	\$ 15,409
4	2024 Deferral	\$ 15,409
5	Total Deferred Balance at 12/31/24	\$ 45,510
6	Less: Tax Savings Liability (2021 Settlement Par. 23.c.)	\$ (29,000)
7	Net Deferred Balance	\$ 16,510
8	Monthly Amortization Expense	\$ 275

10 **Adjustment to 13-month Average Deferred Balance and Amortization Expense**

	As Filed			Corrected			Adjustment		
	System	Sep. Factor *	Retail	System	Sep. Factor	Retail	System	Sep. Factor	Retail
12 2025									
13 13-month Average Balance	\$ 18,573	97.31%	\$ 18,074	\$ 17,090	100.00%	\$ 17,090	\$ (1,483)	2.69%	\$ (984)
14 Amortization Expense	\$ 3,816	100.00%	\$ 3,816	\$ 3,302	100.00%	\$ 3,302	\$ (514)	0.00%	\$ (514)
15									
16 2026									
17 13-month Average Balance	\$ 12,526	97.28%	\$ 12,185	\$ 11,557	100.00%	\$ 11,557	\$ (969)	2.72%	\$ (628)
18 Amortization Expense	\$ 3,816	100.00%	\$ 3,816	\$ 3,302	100.00%	\$ 3,302	\$ (514)	0.00%	\$ (514)
19									
20 2027									
21 13-month Average Balance	\$ 8,710	97.28%	\$ 8,474	\$ 8,255	100.00%	\$ 8,255	\$ (455)	2.72%	\$ (219)
22 Amortization Expense	\$ 3,816	100.00%	\$ 3,816	\$ 3,302	100.00%	\$ 3,302	\$ (514)	0.00%	\$ (514)

24 * DEF inadvertently assigned a weighted O&M separation factor in its original filing, which has been corrected herein to a 100% retail separation factor.

6) Dismantlement Amortization; Change in Reg Asset Balance

(\$000s)

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)	(13)	(14)	(15)	(16)
															Total Exp. or	ADIT
															13-mo avg Bal.	Impact
		Dec 2024	Jan 2025	Feb 2025	Mar 2025	Apr 2025	May 2025	Jun 2025	Jul 2025	Aug 2025	Sep 2025	Oct 2025	Nov 2025	Dec 2025		
1	As Filed															
2	Deferred Dismantlement Beginning Balance	\$ 47,250	\$ 47,250	\$ 17,932	\$ 17,614	\$ 17,296	\$ 16,978	\$ 16,660	\$ 16,342	\$ 16,024	\$ 15,706	\$ 15,388	\$ 15,070	\$ 14,752		
3	Subtract Tax Savings Regulatory Liability		(29,000)													
4	Subtract Amortization Expense		(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)		(3,816)
5	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ 47,250	\$ 17,932	\$ 17,614	\$ 17,296	\$ 16,978	\$ 16,660	\$ 16,342	\$ 16,024	\$ 15,706	\$ 15,388	\$ 15,070	\$ 14,752	\$ 14,434	\$	18,573
6																
7	Corrected															
8	Deferred Dismantlement Beginning Balance	\$ 45,510	\$ 45,510	\$ 16,235	\$ 15,960	\$ 15,685	\$ 15,409	\$ 15,134	\$ 14,859	\$ 14,584	\$ 14,309	\$ 14,034	\$ 13,758	\$ 13,483		
9	Subtract Tax Savings Regulatory Liability		(29,000)													
10	Subtract Amortization Expense		(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)		(3,302)
11	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ 45,510	\$ 16,235	\$ 15,960	\$ 15,685	\$ 15,409	\$ 15,134	\$ 14,859	\$ 14,584	\$ 14,309	\$ 14,034	\$ 13,758	\$ 13,483	\$ 13,208	\$	17,090
12																
13	Difference															
14	Amortization Expense		\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$	(514)
15	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ (1,740)	\$ (1,697)	\$ (1,654)	\$ (1,611)	\$ (1,568)	\$ (1,526)	\$ (1,483)	\$ (1,440)	\$ (1,397)	\$ (1,354)	\$ (1,312)	\$ (1,269)	\$ (1,226)	\$	(1,483) \$ (65)
16																
17																
															Total Exp. or	
															13-mo avg Bal.	
18	As Filed															
19	Deferred Dismantlement Beginning Balance	\$ 14,752	\$ 14,434	\$ 14,116	\$ 13,798	\$ 13,480	\$ 13,162	\$ 12,844	\$ 12,526	\$ 12,208	\$ 11,890	\$ 11,572	\$ 11,254	\$ 10,936		
20	Subtract Amortization Expense		(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)		(3,816)
21	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ 14,434	\$ 14,116	\$ 13,798	\$ 13,480	\$ 13,162	\$ 12,844	\$ 12,526	\$ 12,208	\$ 11,890	\$ 11,572	\$ 11,254	\$ 10,936	\$ 10,618	\$	12,526
22																
23	Corrected															
24	Deferred Dismantlement Beginning Balance	\$ 13,483	\$ 13,208	\$ 12,933	\$ 12,658	\$ 12,383	\$ 12,107	\$ 11,832	\$ 11,557	\$ 11,282	\$ 11,007	\$ 10,732	\$ 10,456	\$ 10,181		
25	Subtract Amortization Expense		(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)		(3,302)
26	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ 13,208	\$ 12,933	\$ 12,658	\$ 12,383	\$ 12,107	\$ 11,832	\$ 11,557	\$ 11,282	\$ 11,007	\$ 10,732	\$ 10,456	\$ 10,181	\$ 9,906	\$	11,557
27																
28	Difference															
29	Amortization Expense		\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$	(514)
30	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ (1,226)	\$ (1,183)	\$ (1,140)	\$ (1,097)	\$ (1,055)	\$ (1,012)	\$ (969)	\$ (926)	\$ (883)	\$ (841)	\$ (798)	\$ (755)	\$ (712)	\$	(969) \$ (195)
31																
32																
															Total Exp. or	
															13-mo avg Bal.	
33	As Filed															
34	Deferred Dismantlement Beginning Balance	\$ 10,936	\$ 10,618	\$ 10,300	\$ 9,982	\$ 9,664	\$ 9,346	\$ 9,028	\$ 8,710	\$ 8,392	\$ 8,074	\$ 7,756	\$ 7,438	\$ 7,120		
35	Subtract Amortization Expense		(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)	(318)		(3,816)
36	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ 10,618	\$ 10,300	\$ 9,982	\$ 9,664	\$ 9,346	\$ 9,028	\$ 8,710	\$ 8,392	\$ 8,074	\$ 7,756	\$ 7,438	\$ 7,120	\$ 6,802	\$	8,710
37																
38	Corrected															
39	Deferred Dismantlement Beginning Balance	\$ 10,181	\$ 9,906	\$ 9,631	\$ 9,356	\$ 9,081	\$ 8,805	\$ 8,530	\$ 8,255	\$ 7,980	\$ 7,705	\$ 7,430	\$ 7,154	\$ 6,879		
40	Subtract Amortization Expense		(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)	(275)		(3,302)
41	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ 9,906	\$ 9,631	\$ 9,356	\$ 9,081	\$ 8,805	\$ 8,530	\$ 8,255	\$ 7,980	\$ 7,705	\$ 7,430	\$ 7,154	\$ 6,879	\$ 6,604	\$	8,255
42																
43	Difference															
44	Amortization Expense		\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$ (43)	\$	(514)
45	Deferred Dismantlement Ending Balance	\$ (712)	\$ (669)	\$ (626)	\$ (584)	\$ (541)	\$ (498)	\$ (455)	\$ (412)	\$ (370)	\$ (327)	\$ (284)	\$ (241)	\$ (198)	\$	(455) \$ (326)

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)	(13)	(14)	(15)
Line Facility	2021 Study	2023 Study	2025 Accrual (2023 vs. 2021 Study)				2026 Accrual (2023 vs. 2021 Study)				2027 Accrual (2023 vs. 2021 Study)				
			System	Sep. Fact.	Retail	Reserve (13m Avg)	System	Sep. Fact.	Retail	Reserve (13m Avg)	System	Sep. Fact.	Retail	Reserve (13m Avg)	
1 As Filed (Exhibit MJO-3):															
2 Anclote	\$ 715	\$ 1,443	\$ 728	95.212%	\$ 693	\$ 346	\$ 728	95.240%	\$ 693	\$ 1,040	\$ 728	95.240%	\$ 693	\$ 1,733	
3 Corrected:															
4 Anclote	\$ 715	\$ 1,120	\$ 404	95.212%	\$ 385	\$ 193	\$ 404	95.240%	\$ 385	\$ 578	\$ 404	95.240%	\$ 385	\$ 963	
5 Adjustment:															
6 Anclote	\$ -	\$ (323)	\$ (323)	0.000%	\$ (308)	\$ (154)	\$ (323)	0.000%	\$ (308)	\$ (462)	\$ (323)	0.000%	\$ (308)	\$ (770)	
7 ADIT Impact (Total Impact x .25345)						\$ 39				\$ 117				\$ 195	

Docket No. 20240025
 Duke Energy Florida
 Support for Identified Adjustments
 8) ADIT Impacts of Depreciation Expense Adjustments
 (\$000s)

Adjustment to Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Calculated by multiplying the change in accumulated depreciation for Adjustments 1, 4, 5, and 7 and the accumulated change in amortization expense for Adjustment 6 by the tax rate (25.345%).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Line Identified Adjustment	Reference	2025	2026	2027
1 Anclore Retirement Date Shift / CR 4&5	Adjustment 1	\$ 3,558	\$ 10,896	\$ 18,446
2 Shift in Solar Assumptions	Adjustment 4	292	2,074	3,941
3 Depreciation Study Assumption - Rotable Parts	Adjustment 5	12	37	52
4 Dismantlement Amortization; Change in Reg Asset Balance	Adjustment 6	65	195	326
5 Dismantlement Accrual; Anclore Retirement Date Shift	Adjustment 7	39	117	195
6 Total ADIT Impact		\$ 3,966	\$ 13,319	\$ 22,960